Mount Pleasant, Iowa, December 11, 2024

The Mount Pleasant City Council met in regular session on Wednesday, December 11, 2024, at 5:30 p.m. at City Hall, 307 East Monroe Street, second-floor meeting room. The meeting was called to order by the Mayor and the roll being called there were present Steven K. Brimhall in the Chair and the following named Councilmembers.

Present: Engberg, Crull, McWilliams, White, Griffith

Absent: Glaha

It was moved by Councilmember Griffith and seconded by Councilmember White that the Council approve the following consent agenda items with one roll call motion vote:

the minutes of the November 26, 2024, City Council meeting;

the payment of bills totaling \$242,681.48;

the report of officers including Resolution No. 2024-108 approving November transfers.

Roll call vote 5-0. Motion carried.

Councilmember Griffith moved and Councilmember Engberg seconded that the Council approve the agenda as printed.

Roll call vote 5-0. Motion carried.

Councilmember Griffith moved and Councilmember Crull seconded that the Council read for the third time and adopt the following entitled Ordinance:

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 12, SECTION 12-6 STOP INTERSECTIONS OF THE CITY CODE OF ORDINANCES

Roll call vote 5-0. Motion carried.

Councilmember Griffith moved and Councilmember McWilliams seconded that the Council read for the third time and adopt the following entitled Ordinance:

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 12, SECTION 12-4 SPEED LIMITS OF THE CITY CODE OF ORDINANCES

Roll call vote 5-0. Motion carried.

It was moved by Councilmember Griffith and seconded by Councilmember White that the Council approve the issuance of a new Class E Retail Alcohol License for Iowa Wine & Spirits at 109 S Jefferson Street. Motion approved, 5-0.

It was moved by Councilmember Griffith and seconded by Councilmember McWilliams that the Council approve the 5-year FAA (CIP) Capital Improvement Program for the Mount Pleasant Municipal Airport. Motion approved, 5-0.

Councilmember Crull moved and Councilmember McWilliams seconded that the Council adjourn. Motion carried. Meeting adjourned at 5:36 p.m. to meet in adjourned session Monday, December 23, 2024.

ATTEST:	Steven K Brimhall, Mayor
Lori Davis, City Clerk	